reliability investment, and hence clauses 4.1.1 and 4.1.2 apply.  See section 5.3.
14  Assuming that, given the size of the proposal, sensitivity analysis is conducted.

Transpower has conducted sensitivity analysis, and the Commission conducted sensitivity
analysis in its draft decision.

NORTH ISLAND GRID UPGRADE PROJECT–AMENDED PROPOSAL
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL -  20 OCTOBER 2006

October 2006 © Transpower 2006  Page 49 of 106

Item
Option 1

220kV
WKM-PAK

Option 2
400kV

WKM-PAK

Option3
Duplex

OTA-WKM A&B

 PV $ 2006 (millions)

Mean capital cost (A) 687 682 737

Mean O&M costs (B) 24 25 21

Mean unserved energy cost (C) 0 0 0

Mean relative loss cost (D) 0 -1 60

Mean terminal benefit (F) 12 13 4

Strategic benefit (G) 0 -5 0

Mean NPV cost
(A+B+C+D-F+G) 698 688 813

Difference v 220kV - -10 115

Table 6-2: Ranking of the Transpower proposal and alternatives with the 220 kV
alternative as the reference case.

214 Table 6-3 presents a summary of the sensitivity studies used to confirm the

rankings of the proposal and the alternatives for a variety of changes to key
parameters.

NORTH ISLAND GRID UPGRADE PROJECT–AMENDED PROPOSAL
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL -  20 OCTOBER 2006

October 2006 © Transpower 2006  Page 50 of 106

-$2006 million-
Option 1

220kV
WKM-PAK

Option 2
400kV

 WKM-PAK

Option 3
Duplex

OTA-WKM
A&B

Difference
400kV-
220kV

Mean NPV costs 698 688 813 -10
Sensitivity:
$2011 1112 1096 1296 -16
Capital cost +20% 835 824 961 -11
Capital cost -5% 664 654 777 -10
System SRMC 698 687 827 -11
Loss cost +30% 698 687 834 -11
Loss cost -30% 698 689 793 -9
Discount rate 4% 934 883 1159 -51
Discount rate 10% 545 553 602 8
Property escalation 0% 682 680 784 -2
Property escalation 6% 724 697 857 -27
Exchange rate 10 yr average 691 687 807 -4
Hydro/Renewable scenarios - 0
new generation 750 722 903 -28

Reduced demand scenario - 1
new generation 714 701 846 -13

Coal scenario – 2 new
generation 674 674 776 0

Gas scenario - 3 new
generation 629 640 688 11

Gas scenario only, rated up
 – 6 new gen - - - 41

40%, 20%, 20%, 20%, 0,2,4,6
new gen - - - 2

New generation prior 2030 only 680 675 793 -5
20 year analysis period 613 634 696 21
Urban sprawl 10km 701 688 813 -13
Upper 50% runs 747 721 882 -26
Lower 50% runs 653 658 753 5
Risk adjusted timing 758 753 839 -5
10% POE Demand path only 769 737 924 -32

Table 6-3: Sensitivity of expected net market cost of the Transpower proposal and
alternatives and expected net market cost difference between the proposal and 220kV

reference case

NORTH ISLAND GRID UPGRADE PROJECT–AMENDED PROPOSAL
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL -  20 OCTOBER 2006

October 2006 © Transpower 2006  Page 51 of 106

215 The sensitivity studies show that the benefit of the proposed option is even
greater under a social discount rate of 4% and for the renewable and hydro
scenarios. The proposal also improves under a lower demand scenario with only
one generator going into the upper North Island area.

216 The proposal is less economic under scenarios with high levels of generation in
the upper North Island (gas scenario with 3 or more new generators).

217 The result is robust to changes in capital cost as all projects are similarly affected.

218 Re-running the GIT calculation tool with the risk adjusted project timing described

[…]

NORTH ISLAND GRID UPGRADE PROJECT–AMENDED PROPOSAL
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL -  20 OCTOBER 2006

October 2006 © Transpower 2006  Page 58 of 106

6.3.5 Discussion on Option 4: Duplex WKM-OTA A and B with HTC
269 This option is virtually identical to Option 3 in the initial years prior to the need for

the next major augmentation.
270 The initial capital cost is affected by the costs of:

• remedial and refurbishment works ($80M);
• the high temperature conductor ($179M); and
• easements ($83M).

271 Comparative results for this option are provided in Table 6.4.

Option 1
220kV

WKM-PAK

Option 4
HTC on

OTA-WKM
A,B,C Item

2006$ (Millions)

Mean capital cost (A) 687 808

Mean O&M costs (B) 24 20

Mean unserved energy cost (C) 0 0

Mean relative loss cost (D) 0 126

Mean terminal benefit (F) 12 -9

Strategic benefit (G) 0 0

Mean NPV cost

(A+B+C+D-F+G)
698 963

Difference v 220kV - 265

Table 6-4: Comparative assessment of the non –qualifying alternative Option 4 with the
220 kV alternative as the reference case.

272 Sensitivity results for option 4 are given in Table 6.5.

NORTH ISLAND GRID UPGRADE PROJECT–AMENDED PROPOSAL
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL -  20 OCTOBER 2006

October 2006 © Transpower 2006  Page 59 of 106

$2006 million
Option 1

220kV WKM-
PAK

Option 4
HTC OTA-WKM

A,B,C
Difference
HTC-220kV

Base results 698 963 265

Sensitivity:

$2011 1112 1534 422

Capital cost +20% 835 1124 289

Capital cost -5% 664 922 258

System SRMC 698 1011 313

Loss cost +30% 698 1009 311

Loss cost -30% 698 917 219

Discount rate 4% 934 1438 504

Discount rate 10% 545 694 149

Property escalation 0% 682 941 259

Property escalation 6% 724 997 273

Exchange rate 10 yr average 691 955 264

Hydro/Renewable scenarios - 0
new generation 750 1092 342

Reduced demand scenario - 1
new generation 714 1010 296

Coal scenario – 2 new
generation 674 903 229

Gas scenario - 3 new
generation 629 784 155

New generation prior 2030 only 680 937 257

Urban sprawl 10km 701 963 262

Upper 50% runs 747 1044 297

Lower 50% runs 653 890 237

10%POE demand path only 769 1141 372

Table 6-5: Sensitivity of expected net market cost of the non-qualifying alternative
Option 4 and 220kV reference case

273 Subsequent to 2017, series capacitors will be required on these lines to ensure

sharing between the six parallel 220 kV circuits. This will have the effect of
directing more flow to these HTC circuits, increasing losses accordingly.

NORTH ISLAND GRID UPGRADE PROJECT–AMENDED PROPOSAL
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL -  20 OCTOBER 2006

October 2006 © Transpower 2006  Page 60 of 106

274 The subsequent re-conductoring of the Otahuhu - Whakamaru C line (double
circuit, duplex) would require a similar outlay for the conductors and potentially for